
 

 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 14 APRIL 2025 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 
2025. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATIONS  
 

To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Neots - 24/80112/COND (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

Details pursuant to Condition 8 attached to planning permission 17/02308/OUT for 
Tier 2 approval of Key Phase 2 framework comprising Boundary Plan, Design 
Code, Regulatory Plan, Foul and Surface Water Management Strategy and 
Ecological Management Plan, together with supporting information - Wintringham 
Park, Cambridge Road, St Neots. 
 

(b) Abbotsley - 24/00295/FUL (Pages 57 - 92) 
 

Installation and operation of a renewable energy generation and storage station 
comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with battery storage 
containers, inverter/transformer units, control house, substations, onsite grid 



 
connection equipment, storage containers, site access, access gates, internal 
access tracks, security measures, other ancillary infrastructure, landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancement - Land at North Weald Farm, Croxton, St Neots. 
 

4. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM  
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Holywell-cum-Needingworth - 23/01002/OUT (Pages 93 - 136) 
 

Proposed development of up to affordable
[...]
ents for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council. 
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 17 
March 2025 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew and S Mokbul. 

42 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th February 2025 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Corney declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 (c) 
by virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Division he represents as a 
Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor S Corney also declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 
(e) by virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Division he represents 
as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that the application relates to the Ward he represents and that 
he is a Member of Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish Council. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 (e) by 
virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 (e) 
by virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 44 (e) 
by virtue of the fact that he is the Executive Councillor with responsibility for 
Economy, Regeneration and Housing but has not had any involvement in the 
application. 
 

44 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 

Page 5 of 174

Agenda Item 1



 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Retrospective change of use of land from equestrian use (Sui Generis) to a 
mixed use of equestrian and gypsy/traveller residential use (Sui Generis) 
creating 1 pitch comprising 1 mobile home with associated parking and 
amenity - Tower Farm and Stables, Toseland Road, Yelling - 24/00938/FUL  
 
(Councillor K Davies, Yelling Parish Council, Councillor L Mullan, Toseland 
Parish Council, Councillor J Catmur, Ward Member, Councillor S Ferguson, 
Cambridgeshire County Council, K Hutchinson, on behalf of an objector, and T 
Brown, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional condition 
relating to access. 
 
 
At 8.00 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.07 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Proposed development of up to affordable 30 dwellings to include public 
open space, landscaping, access and associated works. Approval sought 
for Access to Overcote Lane only at this stage with Layout, Landscaping, 
Scale and Appearance as reserved matters - Land North of Lodel Farm, 
Overcote Lane, Needingworth - 23/01002/OUT  
 
(Councillor A Whyte, Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish Council, N Stanford, on 
behalf of an objector, and A Brand, agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be deferred to enable further information to be obtained from 
the Environmental Health Officer on the odour impact of the proposed 
development. 
 
 
At 9.20 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.25 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Full Permission for erection of two self-build dwellings and garages - Land 
at 64A Bottels Road, Warboys - 24/02258/FUL  
 
(Councillor G Willis, Warboys Parish Council, and P Townsend, objector, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’s interests. 

Page 6 of 174



 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Policy Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
At 10.00 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 10.03 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

d) Outline Permission (all matters reserved) for erection of self-build dwelling 
and garage - Land Rear of 8 Church Street, Alwalton - 24/01867/OUT  
 
(Councillor A Briant, Alwalton Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

e) Removal of conditions 3 (Holiday accommodation only in C and H) and 4 
(Register) of 18/00719/FUL - Pringle Farm, Pringle Way, Little Stukeley - 
23/02319/S73  
 
(T Slater, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 43 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together additional conditions relating to 
highways works and residual contamination. 
 

45 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of five recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 7 of 174



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 14 April 2025 

Case No: 24/80112/COND 
 

Proposal: Details pursuant to Condition 8 attached to planning 
permission 17/02308/OUT for Tier 2 approval of Key 
Phase 2 framework comprising Boundary Plan, 
Design Code, Regulatory Plan, Foul and Surface 
Water Management Strategy and Ecological 
Management Plan, together with supporting 
information. 

 

Location: Wintringham Park, Cambridge Road, St Neots 
 

Applicant: Mr Joe Dawson – Urban & Civic plc and 
Wintringham Partners LLP 

 

Grid Ref: (E) 519875 (N) 259612 
 

Date of Registration:   26th March 2024 
 

Parish: St Neots 
 

RECOMMENDATION –  

Del
[...]
://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications


                                          

SNTC planning responses – 23 April 2024 

No. Reference Development SNTC Decision Notes 
 

Planning application documents and comments can be viewed by visiting Huntingdonshire District Council's Public Access Planning Portal.  
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications    Page 2 of 2 

All other applications 
S6 24/80112/COND  - Urban& Civic plc 

and Wintringham Partners LLP 
Wintringham Park Cambridge 
Road St Neots 
Details pursuant to Condition 8 
attached to planning permission 
17/02308/OUT for Tier 2 approval 
of Key Phase 2 framework 
comprising Boundary Plan, Design 
Code, Regulatory Plan, Foul and 
Surface Water Management 
Strategy and Ecological 
Management Plan, together with 
supporting informati
[...]
agram details the key principles that 
should be adhered to.

Key Principles

	> Boundary treatments separating school 
grounds and residential property 
should ensure privacy through the 
design of the fence or wall and/or 
through structural planting. 

	> Homes should back or side onto the 
school boundary so the primary aspect 
is away from the Primary School.

	> Dwellings that side onto the school 
boundary must have a minimum 
distance of 6m.

	> Dwellings that back onto the school 
boundary must have a minimum 
distance of 10m.

	> Courtyard typologies as shown adjacent 
should be included with dwelling 
arranged to terminate views from the 
tertiary streets and focusing vistas south 
to the brook.

	> Windows must not be located directly 
opposite in adjacent dwellings closer 
that 18m.

	> No frontage access along this boundary.

6. Built Form

6.5 Additional Residential Interfaces

Figure 6.19: Location of School Interface

School Interface

ILLUSTRATIVE VIEW OF SCHOOL BOUNDARY

Courtyards 
must be 
softened 

with 
landscape 

and planting.

minimum 6m
minimum 10m

Structural 
planting 
should 

soften and 
obscure 

boundary.

P
age 55 of 174



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 15 April 2025 

Case No: 24/00295/FUL 
 
 

Proposal: Installation and operation of a renewable energy 
generation and storage station comprising ground-
mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with 
battery storage containers, inverter/transformer 
units, control house, substations, onsite grid 
connection equipment, storage containers, site 
access, access gates, internal access tracks, 
security measures, other ancillary infrastructure, 
landscaping and biodiversity enhancement.  

 
 

Location: Land North East of Weald Farm, Cambridge 
Road, Eynesbury 

 
 

Applicant: Voltalia Ltd 
 
 

Grid Ref: 523802 (E) 260079 (N) 
 
 

Date of Registration:   16th February 2024 
 
 

Parish: Abbotsley 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION –  
  
Powers be
[...]
e 

accesses. 
• Access to be a metalled surface. 
• Construction method statement for elements which cross East 

West Rail safeguarded land. 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Enquiries about this report to Hannah Guy, Principal 
Development Management Officer 
Hannah.guy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 78 of 174



Page 79 of 174



Page 80 of 174



Page 81 of 174



Page 82 of 174



CROXTON PARISH COUNCIL
(South Cambridgeshire)

Hannah Guy 
Development Control 
Huntingdonshire District Council 

24th May 2024 

 Dear Hannah,

24/00295/FUL - Installation and operation of a renewable energy generation and storage station 
comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with battery storage containers, 
inverter/transformer units, control house, substations, onsite grid connection equipment, storage
containers, site access, access gates, internal access tracks, security measures, other ancillary 
infrastructure, landscaping and biodiversity enhancement 
Land north east of Weald Farm, Cambridge Road, Eynesbury.

We, Croxton Parish Council have, in careful consideration and upon listening to representations 
and opinions expressed by members of the local community and the rich level of biodiversity and 
higher tier stewardship land that we have tirelessly defended, unanimously voted against this 
application.

• We feel that such loss of high grade (Class 2 & 3a) agricultural land that would facilitate 
the development would be detrimental to the food security of the region and ultimately the 
country.

• We feel that the proposed development will have a detrimental effect on the local transitory
ecology entering and leaving the parish.

• We feel that the existing extent of the archaeological investigations have only been focused
on half the proposed site and, therefore, the applicant has not f
[...]
ut 

• Submission of updated Odour Assessment as part of any 
reserved matters for layout 

• Submission of Noise Assessment to inform a Noise Mitigation 
Scheme as part of any reserved matters for layout 

• Submission of Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment as part of any reserved matters for layout or 
landscaping 

• External lighting scheme be provided as part of any 
application for reserved matters. 

• Recommendations of Preliminary Ecological Appraisal to be 
adhered to and a net gain in biodiversity to be demonstrated 
as part of any reserved matters application 

• Surface water drainage scheme 
• Construction drainage 
• Surface water drainage system sign off 
• Submission of Foul Water drainage strategy, including 

identifying a sustainable point of connection to public foul 
water network 

• Construction Environmental Management Plan to include 
details of lighting 

• Construction and delivery times 
• Fire Hydrants 
• Internal road and associated infrastructure layout of the site  
• Access gradient, width, 10m radius kerbs, metalled surface 

20m, construction etc 
• Temporary facilities for construction clear of highway 
• Visibility splays 
• Off-site high improvement works 
• Written scheme of investigation 
• M4(2) dwellings 
• Water efficiency  

Page 94 of 174



 or  

REFUSAL only in the event that the obligation referred to 
above has not been completed, or on the grounds that the 
applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lucy Pateman Senior Development 
Management Officer – Lucy.Pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 95 of 174

mailto:Lucy.Pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 – OFFICER REPORT 
FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 17T
[...]
ing last Reserved Matters 
• Timing of permission and submission of Reserved Matters 
• Approved Plans (site location and access) 
• Reserved matters app accords with the broad layout 

principles established on Site Layout Plan dwg 
22/09/201/01B 

• Site levels and finished floor levels detailed as part of any 
reserved matters for layout 

• Submission of Noise Mitigation Scheme as part of any 
reserved matters for layout 

• Submission of Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment as part of any reserved matters for layout or 
landscaping 

• External lighting scheme be provided as part of any 
application for reserved matters. 

• Recommendations of Preliminary Ecological Appraisal to be 
adhered to and a net gain in biodiversity to be demonstrated 
as part of any reserved matters application 

• Surface water drainage scheme 
• Construction drainage 
• Surface water drainage system sign off 
• Construction Environmental Management Plan to include 

details of lighting 
• Construction and delivery times 
• Fire Hydrants 
• Internal road and associated infrastructure layout of the site  
• Access gradient, width, 10m radius kerbs, metalled surface 

20m, construction etc 
• Temporary facilities for construction clear of highway 
• Visibility splays 
• Off-site high improvement works 
• Written scheme of investigation 
• M4(2) dwellings 
• Water efficiency  

Page 125 of 174



 or  

REFUSAL only in the event that the obligation referred to 
above has not been completed, or on the grounds that the 
applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lucy Pateman Senior Development 
Management Officer – Lucy.Pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
r of 
sustainable development. 

 
For decision-taking this means: 

 
d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the 
policies which are most important for determining the application 
are out-of-date, granting permission unless: 

 

Page 157 of 174



i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect 
areas or assets of particular importance (7*) provides a 
strong reason for refusing the development proposed; or 

 
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole, 
having particular regard to key policies for directing 
development to sustainable locations, making effective 
use of land, securing well-designed places and providing 
affordable homes, individually or in combination. 

 
7* Foot note 7 states: The policies referred to are those in this 
Framework (rather than those in development plans) relating to:  
 
“habitats sites (and those sites listed in paragraph 194) and/or 
designated as Sites of Special Scientific Interest; land 
designated as Green Belt, Local Green Space, a National 
Landscape, a National Park (or within the Broads Authority) or 
defined as Heritage Coast; irreplaceable habitats; designated 
heritage assets (and other heritage assets of archaeological 
interest referred to in footnote 75);  and areas at risk of flooding 
or coastal change.” 

 
7.84 The site is within the historic setting of a Grade II* Listed Building 

and is characterised by its enclosed, verdant quality, a general 
absence of built form adjacent to the highway and a sense of 
spaciousness above and beyond the fencing and hedging, 
making a minor positive contribution to the setting and 
significance of the listed Building. The proposal for one dwelling 
on the site would bring modern development closer to the Grade 
II* Listed Building and within its curtilage and setting, removing 
the existing spacious and verdant buffer zone between Crosshall 
Manor and the modern development of Crosshall Road and 
would be viewable over the proposed boundary from both the 
public realm and the setting of the Grade II* Listed building. 
Therefore, the placing of built form here would remove the 
undeveloped space which provides a positive contribution within 
which the grade II* Listed Building (Crosshall Manor) can be 
experienced as a historic building within the St Neots 
Conservation Area away from the modern housing beyond its 
historic setting. The proposal would fail to preserve the setting of 
the listed building, and fail also to preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 

7.85 The above identified heritage harm forms a strong reason for 
refusing the development proposed as set out in Paragraph 11 d 
(i) and footnote 7. Tilted balance is therefore disengaged, and 
there is no need to move forward to the test in paragraph 11 d 
(ii). 

 

Page 158 of 174



7.86 As the identified harm is considered to be less than substantial, 
paragraph 215 is engaged. 

 
Paragraph 215 of the 2024 National Planning Policy Framework 
states: 
 
“Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial 
harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this 
harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum 
viable use.” 
 

7.87 The harm to the designated heritage asset would be less than 
substantial as set out in the NPPF and therefore the harm has to 
be weighed against the public benefits but the limited public 
benefit of the development that include the provision of additional 
market dwellings and the employment opportunities associated 
with the construction, would not outweigh the harm caused. 

 
7.88 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 

one market dwelling in St Neots. 
 
7.89 The proposal will result in the delivery of 1 new home towards 

the housing
[...]
s within the historic setting of a Grade II* Listed Building 
and is characterised by its enclosed, verdant quality, a general 
absence of built form adjacent to the highway and a sense of 
spaciousness above and beyond the fencing and hedging, 
making a minor positive contribution to the setting and 
significance of the listed Building. The proposal for one dwelling 
on the site would bring modern development closer to the Grade 
II* Listed Building and within its curtilage and setting, removing 
the existing spacious and verdant buffer zone between Crosshall 
Manor and the modern development of Crosshall Road and 
would be viewable over the proposed boundary from both the 
public realm and the setting of the Grade II* Listed building. 
Therefore, the placing of built form here would remove the 
undeveloped space which provides a positive contribution within 
which the grade II* Listed Building (Crosshall Manor) can be 
experienced as a historic building within the St Neots 
Conservation Area away from the modern housing beyond its 
historic setting. The proposal would fail to preserve the setting of 
the listed building and fail also to preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the requirements of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act and paragraphs 
8c, 192, 194 and 196 of the NPPF 2024, which aim to preserve 
and enhance the conservation area. It is also contrary to the 
requirements of section 16 and paragraph 130 the NPPF and is 
also considered to be contrary to Policies LP2, LP11, LP12 and 
LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, Policies A3 of the 
St Neots Neighbourhood Plan, and the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  
Enquiries abou

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 14 April 
2025 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S Mokbul – Vice Chair in the Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, S J Corney, K P Gulson, 
S R McAdam, D L Mickelburgh, J Neish, B M Pitt, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, J Clarke, D B Dew, 
P A Jordan and C H Tevlin. 

 
46 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th March 2025 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

47 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 50 by 
virtue of the fact that he was the Executive Councillor with responsibility for 
Economy, Regeneration and Housing but had not had any involvement in it and 
had not made a pre-determined decision in the application. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 50 by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represents and that 
he was a Member of Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish Council but he had not 
had any involvement in the application through the Parish Council and had not 
voted on it. He came to the meeting with an open and free mind. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 48 by 
virtue of the facts that the application related to the Ward he represents and that 
he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee and had been 
present when the application had been discussed and voted on. Councillor Pitt 
left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor B Pitt also declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 51 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee and had 
been present when the application had been discussed and voted on. Councillor 
Pitt left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 48 by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents and that 
he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee and had been 



 
present when the application had been discussed and voted on. Councillor Slade 
left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 
Councillor R Slade also declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 51 
(a) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents and 
that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council Planning Committee and had 
been present when the application had been discussed and voted on. Councillor 
Slade left the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the application. 
 

48 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - DETAILS 
PURSUANT TO CONDITION 8 ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION 
17/02308/OUT FOR TIER 2 APPROVAL OF KEY PHASE 2 FRAMEWORK 
COMPRISING BOUNDARY PLAN, DESIGN CODE, REGULATORY PLAN, 
FOUL AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
ECOLOGICAL MANAGEMENT PLAN, TOGETHER WITH SUPPORTING 
INFORMATION - WINTRINGHAM PARK, CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ST NEOTS - 
24/80112/COND  
 
See Minute No 47 for Members’ interests. 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning, Infrastructure and 
Public Protection (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Wintringham, St Neots – Key Phase 2 Design Code. The Code comprised the 
wider Wintringham site and incorporated residential, formal open space, informal 
open space, play space, education and local facilities land uses. Having received 
clarification of the terms of the Code in relation to roads, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, in accordance with condition 8 (part b) of the outline consent and 
subject to Officer support of all other parts of condition 8, the Head of 
Planning, Infrastructure and Public Protection be authorised to approve 
the Design Code referred to in the report now submitted. 

 
49 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION - INSTALLATION 

AND OPERATION OF A RENEWABLE ENERGY GENERATION AND 
STORAGE STATION COMPRISING GROUND-MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC 
SOLAR ARRAYS TOGETHER WITH BATTERY STORAGE CONTAINERS, 
INVERTER/TRANSFORMER UNITS, CONTROL HOUSE, SUBSTATIONS, 
ONSITE GRID CONNECTION EQUIPMENT, STORAGE CONTAINERS, SITE 
ACCESS, ACCESS GATES, INTERNAL ACCESS TRACKS, SECURITY 
MEASURES, OTHER ANCILLARY INFRASTRUCTURE, LANDSCAPING AND 
BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENT - LAND AT NORTH WEALD FARM, 
CROXTON, ST NEOTS - 24/00295/FUL  
 
(R Chamberlain, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 9 of the report now submitted. 
 

50 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM - PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO AFFORDABLE 30 DWELLINGS TO INCLUDE 



 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS. APPROVAL SOUGHT FOR ACCESS TO OVERCOTE LANE ONLY 
AT THIS STAGE WITH LAYOUT, LANDSCAPING, SCALE AND 
APPEARANCE AS RESERVED MATTERS - LAND NORTH OF LODEL FARM, 
OVERCOTE LANE, NEEDINGWORTH - 23/01002/OUT  
 
(Councillor A Whyte, Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish Council, and A Brand, 
agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 47 for Members’ interests. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No 24/44 (b), the Committee considered a report by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) on an application for 
development of up to 30 affordable dwellings to include public open space, 
landscaping, access and associated works on land North of Lodel Farm, 
Overcote Lane, Needingworth. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 
The Committee discussed the response by Anglian Water to consultation on the 
application, the scope of a proposed condition relating to odour assessment and 
odour mitigation and noise. Having taken into consideration relevant local and 
national polices, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation relating to 
affordable housing, provision of open space and wheeled bins, the 
application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those 
listed in paragraph 2 of the report now submitted or refused only in the 
event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed, or on 
the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
 
At 9.05 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.15 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

51 APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted a report 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on an application for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the report had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Erection of two-bedroom barn-style property & associated works - Land at 
516 Great North Road Eaton Ford - 24/02228/FUL  
 



 
(S Richardson, agent, and R Farrer, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 47 for Members’ interests. 
 
 
At 9.25 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.30 pm the meeting resumed. 
 
 
that the application be refused because the site is within the historic setting of a 
Grade II* Listed Building and is characterised by its enclosed, verdant quality, a 
general absence of built form adjacent to the highway and a sense of 
spaciousness above and beyond the fencing and hedging, making a minor 
positive contribution to the setting and significance of the listed Building. The 
proposal for one dwelling on the site would bring modern development closer to 
the Grade II* Listed Building and within its curtilage and setting, removing the 
existing spacious and verdant buffer zone between Crosshall Manor and the 
modern development of Crosshall Road and would be viewable over the 
proposed boundary from both the public realm and the setting of the Grade II* 
Listed building. Therefore, the placing of built form here would remove the 
undeveloped space which provides a positive contribution within which the grade 
II* Listed Building (Crosshall Manor) can be experienced as a historic building 
within the St Neots Conservation Area away from the modern housing beyond its 
historic setting. The proposal would fail to preserve the setting of the listed 
building and fail also to preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to the 
requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act and 
paragraphs 8c, 192, 194 and 196 of the NPPF 2024, which aim to preserve and 
enhance the conservation area. It is also contrary to the requirements of section 
16 and paragraph 130 the NPPF and is also considered to be contrary to Policies 
LP2, LP11, LP12 and LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, Policies A3 
of the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan, and the Huntingdonshire Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

52 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of seven recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
 


